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MEMORANDUM
TO: Sherry Dong
Chairwoman, City of Boston Board of Appeal
FROM: Joanne Marques
Planning Department
DATE: January 07, 2026
RE: BPDA Recommendations

Please find attached, for your information, Planning Department recommendations for
the January 13, 2026 Board of Appeals Hearing.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.
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Case BOA1785030

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-10-02

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 170 W Canton ST Roxbury 02118

Parcel ID 0400457000

Zoning District & South End Neighborhood

Subdistrict MFR

Zoning Article 32,64

Project Description anvert an existing two-unit building to a one-
unit building.

Relief Type Conditional use

. . GCOD Applicability
Violations Town Home Extension into Rear Yard

Planning Context:

The proposed project is a renovation of a four-story rowhouse converting it from a two-unit to a
single-unit dwelling. The renovation will include a new roof deck and a new rear balcony on the
third floor. The neighboring context is primarily rowhouse residences of the same scale with
many hosting roof decks and rear balconies. The proposed project is located within the
Groundwater Conservation Overlay District designed to keep the groundwater of the area at
stable levels of recharge. Due to the new proposed rear balcony that is adding to the building
footprint, the project is subject to review by the Boston Water and Sewer Commission (BWSC).
The project is also located within the South End Landmark District subject to review from the

Boston Landmarks Commission (BLC).

Zoning Analysis:

The proposed rear balcony is an extension of the rowhouse in the rear yard which requires a
conditional use permit. The proposed balcony will be similar to neighboring rear balconies and
will not cause a disturbance to the area. It is recommended for a conditional use permit,

however; the project will still require review from both BWSC and BLC.

This recommendation is based on plans titled “SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 170 WEST
CANTON STREET” prepared by Pitman and Wardley on 6/30/25.

Recommendation:
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In reference to BOA1785030, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

et Seer- Onmse—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1785030

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1773991

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-09-10

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 269 Commonwealth AV Boston 02116

Parcel ID 0503403000

Zoning District & Boston Proper

Subdistrict H-3-65

Zoning Article 32
This project adds a sixth-floor addition and

Project Description basement dig out along with a GCOD recharge
system.

Relief Type Conditional Use

Violations GCOD Applicability

Planning Context:

This project is located on Commonwealth Avenue in the Back Bay and proposes a sixth-floor
addition and basement renovation of a two-unit brownstone building. The project is of similar
size and scale to the surrounding cohesive context and is appropriate for this location. The
project is within the Back Bay Architectural District and requires approval by the Back Bay
Architectural District Commission. It also sits within 100’ of the Commonwealth Avenue Mall,

and consequently requires Parks Department design review.

Zoning Analysis:

The project is cited for GCOD applicability due to the excavation that is below eight feet Boston
City Base ("Dig Down") and the inclusion of a groundwater recharge system pursuant to Article
32. Consequently, the project is subject to GCOD review by the Boston Water and Sewer

Commission.

Plans reviewed are titled "267 Commonwealth Avenue", dated July 22, 2025, and prepared by

Payne | Collins.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1773991, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL WITH
PROVISO/S: the plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Boston Water & Sewer

Commission due to its location within the Groundwater Conservation Overlay District (GCOD),
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that plans shall be submitted to the Boston Landmarks Commission for review, and that plans

shall be submitted to the Department of Parks and Recreation for review.

Reviewed,

et e Ornude—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1773991

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1774492

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-09-11

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 290A to 290 Beacon ST Boston 02116
Parcel ID 0503273000

Zoning District & Boston Proper

Subdistrict H-3-65

Zoning Article Underlying Zoning

The proposed project seeks to subdivide an
existing unit that spans two floors into two
separate units, bringing the total unit count for
the parcel to five. No additional area or
changes to the building envelope are being
proposed by the project.

Project Description

Relief Type Variance

Violations Parking or Loading Insufficient

Planning Context:

The existing parcel sits within an H-3-65 Apartment Residential subdistrict and is subject to the
underlying zoning code. 290 Beacon Street is within the Back Bay Architectural District, as well
as a Coastal Flood Resilience Overlay, Groundwater Conservation Overlay, and Restricted
Parking Districts. The nearest transit stations are the Hynes Convention Center and Copley
MBTA Green Line stations, both approximately a 15 minute walk away (0.6 miles). Newbury
Street is less than half a mile’s walk; the proposed project is in close proximity to a wide range

of amenities.

Zoning Analysis:

The proposed project will subdivide an existing unit that spans two floors into two separate
units. The proposed layout will have five units in the main building, with the lower level of Unit 3
becoming a separate unit. An additional unit exists in a second building at the rear of the parcel
at the garden level, which is not part of the occupancy of the proposed project, but contributes

to the total number of dwelling units on the lot which determine the off-street parking minimum.
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The refusal letter lists just one zoning violation: Article 23 Section 23-1 wherein the Off-Street

Parking for the number of proposed dwelling units is insufficient.

Table B in Section 13-1 of the zoning code details the required number of parking spaces based
on a maximum FAR. Within the H-3-65; the zoning calls for 0.6 parking spaces for each dwelling
unit. Six dwelling units means 3.6, or four parking spaces on the lot. The lot currently has three
parking spaces. One fewer parking space than what would be formally required does not
constitute an egregious violation of the zoning code making relief appropriate. Zoning relief is

also appropriate due to the surrounding density and walkability of the area.
Plans were produced by Timothy Burke Architecture and are dated 09/05/2023.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1774492, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

et Seer Onufe

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1774492

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1791354

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-10-23

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 227 Newbury ST Boston 02116
Parcel ID 0503240000

Zoning District & Boston Proper

Subdistrict B-3-65

Zoning Article 8

Change the use of an existing building from a
dry cleaning shop, florist shop, and six
residential units to a bakery, florist shop, and
six residential units.

Project Description

Relief Type Conditional Use

Use: Conditional (Bakery establishment with

Violations sitdown)

Planning Context:

This building is situated on Newbury Street in the Back Bay, a major mixed-use corridor with a
plethora of small business establishments, including bakeries, coffee shops, restaurants, and
retail stores. The proposed project changes the use of a garden-level commercial space from a
dry cleaner to a bakery, including seating. The change of use includes internal renovation,
including electrical and plumbing. Given the concentration of other small restaurants, bakeries,
and cafes with seating, and the location along a significant mixed-use street, this is an
appropriate use for the location. The project is within the Back Bay Architectural District and

requires approval by the Back Bay Architectural District Commission.

Zoning Analysis:

Pursuant to Table B of Section 8-3, eating establishments that include on-premises
consumption are conditional in this B-3-65 subdistrict. Bakeries are an allowed use in this same
subdistrict, but because it includes a sitdown component, it requires conditional use approval. In
granting a conditional use, the Board of Appeal must find that the site is an appropriate location
for such use, that the use will not adversely affect the neighborhood, that there will be no
serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians from the use, that no nuisance will be created by the

use, and that adequate and appropriate facilities are provided for proper operation. A bakery
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with seating does not inherently violate any of these conditions, especially given the surrounding

context of similar uses.

Plans reviewed are titled "227 Newbury St Boston, MA", dated September 21, 2025, and
prepared by Big Red Barn.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1791354, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL WITH

PROVISO/S: that plans shall be submitted to the Boston Landmarks Commission for review.

Reviewed,

et ler- Onudre—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1791354

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1766854

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-08-21

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 1071 Massachusetts AV Roxbury 02119
Parcel ID 0800440000

Zoning District & Roxbury Neighborhood

Subdistrict 3F-4000

Zoning Article 50

Project Description nReeVp\;IZi:eir;?r:r)](iistis?gnraised electronic sign with a
Relief Type Conditional Use

Violations Conditional Use

Planning Context:

The proposed project would replace an existing electronic sign with a new electronic sign. This
sign is elevated and presents as if an electronic billboard for the associated business. Electronic
Billboards and like advertisements are detrimental to neighborhood character and do not fit into
the context for this area.

The current sign was approved by the BRA in 2011 for an elevated sign with electronic
letterboard beneath it. The proposed project would replace the letterboard with a full LCD
screen. This will increase the visual impact on the pedestrian experience. This is especially
concerning as this parcel is located across from a city park.

The proponent has the right to maintain the current electronic sign, but this change will

significantly alter the impact of the sign as compared to its original 2011 form.

Zoning Analysis:

The proposed project is triggering a ZBA case due to the fact the electronic signs are a
conditional usage. The existing billboard is from an era in city planning in which car based
commuting was the encouraged mode of transportation. Billboards provide a marginal benefit to

commuters and are an active detriment to the pedestrian experience of residents.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1766854, The Planning Department recommends DENIAL.



Planning Department

BOA1766854

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department

CITY o« BOSTON

Reviewed,

|t Seer- Onumfe—

Deputy Director of Zoning
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Case BOA1776619

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-09-18

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 55 to 57 Centre ST Roxbury 02119
Parcel ID 1100051000

Zoning District & Roxbury Neighborhood
Subdistrict 3F-4000

Zoning Article 50

Project Description Erect a new two-unit townhome.
Relief Type Variance

Usable Open Space Insufficient
Parking or Loading Insufficient
Additional Lot Area Insufficient
Lot Frontage Insufficient
Violations Lot Width Insufficient

FAR Excessive

Height Excessive (ft)

Height Excessive (stories)
Rear Yard Insufficient

Planning Context:

The proposed project is a two-unit four-story rowhouse with a roof deck being built adjacent to
two existing rowhouses. The existing site is a narrow and small vacant lot under 20 ft in width
and only 61 ft in length. The surrounding homes are a mixture of different scales and unit count,
however many of the existing homes are similarly massed rowhomes to what is proposed. The
site is located in the Highland Park Architectural Conservation District making the proposed

project subject to review by the Landmarks Commission.

Zoning Analysis:

The proposed project has nine violations; Insufficient usable open space at 195 SF while the
required is 1,300 SF, insufficient lot area at 1,258 SF while the required is 4,000 SF, insufficient
lot width of 19.43 FT while the required is 25 FT, insufficient lot frontage of 19.43 FT while the
required is 25 FT, excessive FAR of 3.2 while the maximum is 0.8, excessive height of four
stories and 43 FT when the maximum is three stories and 35 FT, insufficient rear yard of 8 FT
when the minimum is 30 FT, and lastly insufficient off-street parking of zero spaces when the

minimum would be two spaces.



== Planning Department CITY of BOSTON

—
The violations in regards to the lot area, lot frontage, and lot width are recommended for relief

due to the physical constraints and challenges of the lot that can not be changed. The proposed
project is bounded by roads on the front and both sides of the property. This situation means
that neo building could feasibly fit on this parcel and follow these zoning requirements. The
townhome style of development responds to this constraint and utilizes the smaller parcel of
land to create a development that is in line with neighborhood character. The other violations,
except for the rear yard setback, are all in line with the direct neighboring homes and others in
the area to meet the matching architectural character of the neighborhood. These violations can
be recommended for relief and should be considered for zoning reform to allow for more

projects in line with existing context on small lots that are challenging to develop.

Lastly the proposed rear yard setback is slightly less than the existing neighboring homes not
keeping a consistent modal line. The proponents should consider increasing the rear yard

setback to match the existing context.

This recommendation is based on plans titled “55-57 Centre St” prepared by Michael Winston
on 2/27/24.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1776619, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

|t Seer- Onumfe—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1776619

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1723197

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-05-20

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 10 to 12 Heathcote ST Roslindale 02131
Parcel ID 1904119000

Zoning District & Roslindale Neighborhood

Subdistrict 2F-5000

Zoning Article 67

Project Description E:(e’[:gd;i}/;r;gilir)ric;?nihto the basement to
Relief Type Variance

Violations FAR Excessive

Planning Context:

The proponent at 10-12 Heathcote St plans to extend living space into a basement that is
currently unfinished. The goal is to create a flexible space for extended family use, without
altering the primary structure. 10-12 Heathcote St is a two-unit condo structure located in a
predominantly residential area of Roslindale. It is a ten minute walk from Roslindale Square and
a similar distance to key bus routes along Washington Street. The houses in this area of
Roslindale are generally a mix of one, two, and three-unit detached residences. This area of
Roslindale is not in a flood zone and the basement is partially above-ground and partially below-
ground. Plans show that the basement ceiling height is 10 feet and 9 inches, which exceeds
standard basement height requirements, which the International Residential Code generally
requires 7 feet.

This extension of living space is a clear case for zoning reform. The current code lacks a clear
path for homeowners to make small, interior adaptations that meet evolving household needs.
Finishing an existing basement to create additional living space supports family friendly living
without altering the exterior character of the neighborhood. This kind of modest, interior

improvement aligns with the City’s goals for more flexible, incremental housing options.

Zoning Analysis:
This proposal has triggered one zoning violation: FAR excessive.



== Planning Department CITY of BOSTON

I
The FAR allowed for this lot is 0.5 and the plans do not show the proposed FAR. The

assessor's report of the existing property also does not reveal an estimated FAR. It is
reasonable to expect that the proposed renovations will increase the FAR given that the living
area will be expanded into the basement without the lot size increasing. The proposed addition
creates modest, high-quality living space that allows the property to meet the evolving needs of
today’s households, which include supporting family growth, multi-generational living, and aging
in place. These are all priorities articulated in the City’s housing and planning goals. Because
the improvements to the living space are not disruptive to the neighborhood context or

compromise the minimum open space, relief is recommended.

Plans reviewed are titled "10 Heathcote St - Basement Reno", and are prepared by Flow Design
Architects and dated November 15, 2024.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1723197, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

et Seer- Onumfe—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1723197

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1776266
ZBA Submitted Date 2025-09-17
ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13
Address 24 Newburg ST Roslindale 02131
Parcel ID 2001223000
Zoning District & Roslindale Neighborhood
Subdistrict 2F-5000
Zoning Article 67
Create an addition to the front of an existing
Project Description two-unit house, replace siding, and build a roof
over the rear deck.
Relief Type Variance
Violations Side Yard Insufficient
Front Yard Insufficient

Planning Context:

24 Newburg St is a two-unit dwelling in an area of Roslindale that transitions between newly-
mapped Squares + Streets zoning and a 2F-5000 zoning subdistrict. It is less than a ten minute
walk away from Roslindale Square and ten minutes to the Bellevue and Roslindale Village
MBTA Commuter Rail Stations. The housing options in this area are diverse, with one-, two-,
and three-unit dwellings represented throughout the area. Lots in this area tend to have more
compact front and side yards with moderate rear yards. Lot coverage tends to be high.

The homes and lots along this street generally share a similar character and size to the subject
property. The proposed project keeps with the established character of the neighborhood and is

not expected to interrupt or impact the visual appearance of the surrounding community.

Zoning Analysis:

This proposal has triggered two zoning violations: side and front yard insufficient.

The subject property's insufficient side yard is 18 feet on one side and 3.8 feet on another side,
whereas the required side yard is 10" on both sides. However, this is an existing nonconformity
as the proposed replacement of siding would not aggravate side yard violations. Because the

proposal does not worsen this existing side yard nonconformity, relief is recommended.
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Front yard is cited as another violation, as the proposed front yard is 10 feet, whereas this

subdistrict requires 20 feet at minimum. This violation is also an existing nonconformity. Plans
show that the front of house addition is not expected to worsen front yard dimensions. 9 feet
and 6 inches of the existing front of house is proposed to be demolished and the replacement

addition is proposed to be 9 feet and 6 inches. Therefore, relief is recommended.

Plans reviewed are titled "Plot Plan 24 Newburg St Boston, Mass" prepared by AGH
Engineering and dated July 20, 2025.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1776266, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

e feer- Onude

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1776266

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1743924
ZBA Submitted Date 2025-07-02
ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13
Address 24 to 26 Larose PL Brighton 02135
Parcel ID 2101877000
Zoning District & Allston/Brighton Neighborhood
Subdistrict 2F-5000
Zoning Article 51
Extend living space from Unit 2 into the attic,
Project Description including the addition of dormers, and remodel
the second floor.
Relief Type Variance
FAR Excessive
Height Excessive (stories)
Violations Usable Open Space Insufficient
Front Yard Insufficient
Side Yard Insufficient

Planning Context:

24-26 LaRose Place is located along a small residential street characterized by a mix of single-
family and multifamily homes ranging from two to three stories on compact lots. The proposed
project consists of an attic renovation with the addition of dormers to improve interior livability.
The scale and form of the proposed work are consistent with residential development patterns in
the area and maintain the existing building footprint. This is compatible with the established
character of the residential street. Many of the surrounding residential buildings have been

improved over time through attic conversions, dormers, and modest additions.

Zoning Analysis:
Review of the proposal under Article 51 of the Zoning Code identifies the zoning issues outlined

in the issued Zoning Code Refusal.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR): Article 51 allows a maximum FAR of 0.6 in the 2F-5000 subdistrict. The
existing building contains approximately 5,593 square feet of finished space on a 5,010 square

foot lot, resulting in a floor area ratio of approximately 1.12. As a result, even modest renovation
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requires zoning relief, highlighting the mismatch between current FAR limits and the existing

built fabric.

Building Height (Stories): The 2F-5000 subdistrict limits building height to 2.5 stories. The
proposed project completes the attic level with dormers, resulting in three stories of finished
space. While this triggers relief related to story count, the overall building height remains

unchanged and consistent with nearby single and multi-family homes.

Front Yard: A minimum front yard setback of 20 feet is required. The existing house is
approximately nine feet from the front property line, and the proposal does not alter the front

fagade or building footprint. Relief is required to maintain this existing nonconforming condition.

Side Yard: A minimum side yard setback of 10 feet is required. The existing building is
approximately 6 feet 9 inches from the side property line, and no changes are proposed along

the side yard. Relief is required to maintain this pre-existing nonconforming condition.

Usable Open Space: Article 51 requires a minimum of 1,600 square feet of usable open space
for a two-family dwelling. The existing site does not meet this requirement due to lot size and
building placement, and the proposal does not alter existing open space conditions. Relief is

required to maintain the existing nonconformity.

Because the project does not expand the building footprint or alter yard conditions, the cited
dimensional violations are pre-existing and not intensified by the proposed work. Granting relief
would allow reasonable residential development within an existing structure while maintaining
neighborhood character and illustrates how these issues would not arise under updated zoning

standards, underscoring the need for zoning reform.

“24—26 LaRose Place: Attic Renovation Permit Set,” prepared by Flow Design Inc. and dated
May 22, 2025.
Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1743924, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

BOA1743924

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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BOA1743924

2026-01-13
3 Planning Department
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Reviewed,

et feer Onode—

Deputy Director of Zoning
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Case BOA1781833

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-09-23

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 36 Champney ST Brighton 02135
Parcel ID 2203404000

Zoning District & Allston/Brighton Neighborhood
Subdistrict 2F-5000

Zoning Article 51

Change use from one unit to two units.
Changes to the structure include expanding
Project Description the existing dormer, adding a second-story to
rear one-story addition, and installing rear
egress stairs.

Relief Type Variance

FAR Excessive

Violations Rear Yard Insufficient

Planning Context:

The proposed project seeks to change the use of an existing single-unit residential building at
36 Champney Street in Brighton to two units. The scope of work includes expanding the existing
dormer, adding a second-story to the rear one-story addition, and installing new rear egress
stairs. The first unit will contain three bedrooms while the second unit will contain four
bedrooms. The existing structure is a 2.5-story residential building located near Oak Square in
Brighton. While this lot is similar in overall size to the surrounding lots, it has a unique shape
because it is an irregular quadrilateral with a rear lot line that is slanted, unlike the typical
rectangular lots that measure about 40 by 120 feet. However, due to its location near the
intersection of Hunnewell Avenue and Champney Street, which do not meet perpendicularly,
this lot has side lot lines of approximately 66.6 feet and 95.9 feet.

The proposed project would further the goals highlighted in the Allston-Brighton Needs
Assessment (January 2024) as it highlighted a need for housing. This project would help meet
this need as it would increase the housing supply that would help preserve an existing and

investing in existing structures.

Zoning Analysis:
The refusal letter states two citations: excessive FAR and insufficient rear yard.
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Under Article 51 for an area zoned as 2F-5000, the maximum allowed FAR is 0.6. The project is

proposing an FAR of 0.64. While this exceeds the maximum, the increase is due to the
additional living space created to ensure an adequate second unit and is consistent with the
other two-unit residential buildings on Champney Street, many of which also exceed the
maximum FAR. For example, 35 Champney Street has an estimated FAR of 0.67 and 31
Champney Street has an estimated FAR of 0.68.

The minimum required rear yard is 30 feet, while the project is proposing a rear yard of 6.9 feet.
However, the proposed scope of work would not extend the structure further into the rear yard
so this is an existing non-conformity. This is a case for zoning reform to allow the extension of
non-conformities as the structure otherwise conforms to dimensional requirements and the
existing non-conformities are not increasing, to incentivize retention and improvement of
existing structures. Increasing the rear yard to meet the zoning requirements would be difficult
given the shape of the lot as it narrows in the rear due to the slanted rear lot line. Maintaining
the existing rear yard allows the building to maintain adequate living spaces in a manner

consistent with the built environment.

The plans reviewed are titled ZBA REFUSED EPLANS_36 CHAMPNEY ST_ALT1758051.pdf
and are dated July 18, 2025. They were prepared by CLDA Architect.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1781833, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

.Reviewed,

e Seer- Onmse—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1781833

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1785822
ZBA Submitted Date 2025-10-06
ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13
146 to 146A Bunker Hill ST Charlestown
Address
02129
Parcel ID 0203058000
Zoning District & Charlestown Neighborhood
Subdistrict NS
Zoning Article 62
Build a third-story addition on an existing two-
story, two-family residence with a roof deck
Project Description and third-story side deck. The proposal also
expands the habitable area of unit one into the
basement.
Relief Type Variance,Conditional Use
Roof Structure Restrictions
FAR Excessive
Violations Height Excessive (ft)
Usable Open Space Insufficient
Rear Yard Insufficient

Planning Context:

146-146A Bunker Hill Street is located within a Neighborhood Shopping (NS) Subdistrict of the
Charlestown Neighborhood Zoning District, a mixed-use area intended to support housing,
convenience goods, and local services along major corridors such as Bunker Hill Street and
Main Street. Although part of this mixed-use framework, the project site sits within a
predominantly residential stretch, characterized by two- and three- story multifamily homes
featuring common neighborhood elements such as roof decks, bay windows, and rear or side
decks. 146-146A Bunker Hill Street is also located directly across from the Boston Housing
Authority’s Bunker Hill Public Housing Development, actively being redeveloped to include
mixed-income residential units, civic and retail space, and public open space. Neighborhood-
serving uses, including markets, salons, and small restaurants are all located within a short walk

along Bunker Hill Street, contributing to a highly walkable, mixed-use environment.

The site is additionally regulated by the Charlestown Neighborhood Design Overlay District
(NDOD), which provides a planning framework that emphasizes Charlestown’s historic

character while guiding context-sensitive growth that supports walkability, housing diversity, and
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long-term resilience. The property is also subject to the Restricted Roof District: Charlestown

Neighborhood, which protects the area’s traditional rooflines and public ways by regulating the
height and visibility of rooftop structures. As the project fronts a major public corridor,
compliance with Article 62-25 is essential to ensuring that proposed additions remain consistent
with Charlestown’s historic streetscape to preserve the pedestrian experience along Bunker Hill
Street.

Zoning Analysis:

The proposed project incurs four dimensional violations: FAR Excessive, Building Height
Excessive (Feet), Usable Open Space Insufficient, and Rear Yard Insufficient, and requires
issuance of a conditional use permit under Article 62-25 for Roof Structure Restrictions. The
existing structure is significantly shorter than typical residential buildings in the NS Subdistrict at
22’-4” in height; the proposal increases the overall height to 36, including roof-deck fencing.
Although this exceeds the 35’ height limit by one foot, the resulting three-story form is more
consistent with surrounding multifamily residential buildings along Bunker Hill Street than the
current low-scale structure. The FAR will increase from 1.52 to 3.45 due to the addition of
approximately 2,000 sq ft. While this exceeds the 2.0 maximum FAR, surrounding residential
properties in the NS subdistrict frequently exhibit FARs of 3.0 or greater, making the proposed

massing contextual with established neighborhood patterns.

The rear yard nonconformity is an existing condition created by the original structure extending
beyond the rear property line, creating a 0’ setback where 20’ is required. The proposal does
not worsen this condition and maintains the existing footprint. The proposal does, however,
create an open-space violation by reducing the lot’s open space from 210 sq ft to 55 sq ft, below
the 100 sq ft required for a two-unit structure. This reduction is mitigated through the addition of
a substantial roof deck and third-floor deck, features that are common throughout the
neighborhood, and by the parcel’s proximity to significant public open spaces such as the

Bunker Hill Monument, Charlestown Naval Shipyard Park, and Charlestown Athletic Fields.

Under Article 62-25, roof decks are permitted on flat-roofed buildings upon the issuance of a
Conditional Use Permit, provided they comply with applicable criteria. Although the proposed
roof deck results in a total building height of 36’, the deck is appropriately set back to minimize
visibility from the public way and is consistent with the scale and character of other three-story

residential buildings with roof decks within the NS Subdistrict. The proposal satisfies the criteria

BOA1785822

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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for conditional uses outlined in Article 6-3, and issuance of the Conditional Use Permit is

therefore warranted.

Finally, the project well exceeds the thresholds to trigger design review under the Charlestown
Neighborhood Design Overlay District (NDOD) by modifying the shape of the roof and height,
adding more than 300 sq ft of floor area, and significantly altering the building facade, including
the introduction of a two-story bay window. As such, Planning Department design review is

required to confirm that the project aligns with the NDOD’s design guidance.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1785822, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL WITH
PROVISO/S: that plans be submitted to the Planning Department for design review.

Reviewed,

et feer Orumd-e—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1785822

2026-01-13
3 Planning Department
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Case BOA1799398

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-11-19

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 34 Mead ST Charlestown 02129
Parcel ID 0201039000

Zoning District & Charlestown Neighborhood
Subdistrict 3F-2000

Zoning Article 62

In conjunction with BOA1799401 at 34R Mead
Street, subdivide the lot containing the existing
three-unit residential building at 34 Mead
Street. Confirm use at 34 Mead Street as two
units while 34R Mead Street be one unit. No
changes to the external structure will be made.

Project Description

Relief Type Variance

Additional Lot Area Insufficient
FAR Excessive

Usable Open Space Insufficient
Rear Yard Insufficient

Violations

Planning Context:

The proposed project seeks to subdivide the lot containing the existing three-unit residential
building at 34 Mead Street in Charlestown into two lots, in conjunction with BOA1799401 for
34R Mead Street. The existing building is a 2.5 story three-unit residential building with an
existing firewall separating 34 and 34R Mead Street. As a result of the subdivision, 34 Mead
Street will contain two units and 34R Mead Street will contain one unit. The lot at 34 Mead
Street will be 1,914 square feet while the lot at 34R Mead Street will be 2,533 square feet. No
changes to the external structure will be made and no changes to the configuration of the units
at 34 Mead Street will also be made. Each unit within 34 Mead Street contains two bedrooms.
While this side of Mead Street is zoned as 3F-2000, the opposite side is zoned as RH-1500. As
a result, Mead Street is characterized by a line of rowhouses that are either one- or two-units
and its proximity to Edwards Playground. However, while many properties within the 3F-2000
subdistrict appear to comply with the dimensional regulations, there is a common discrepancies
with lot areas, rear yards, and usable open space as many of these properties do not appear to

meet these minimum required dimensional requirements.
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This project would fulfill the goals outlined in PLAN: Charlestown (September 2023), which

emphasizes the creation of diverse housing opportunities. The proposed subdivision would help

contribute to expanding housing diversity in the neighborhood.

Zoning Analysis:

Under Article 62, for an area zoned as 3F-2000, the minimum required lot area is 1,000 square
feet for one unit and an additional 1,000 square feet for each additional unit, a maximum FAR of
2.0, a minimum of 350 square feet of usable open space per dwelling unit, and a minimum rear
yard of 20 feet. The project proposes a lot area of 1,914 square feet, an estimated FAR of 2.02,

approximately 241 square feet of usable open space per dwelling unit, and a rear yard of 0 feet.

Relief is warranted for all four of these citations because of the benefits of the proposed
subdivision. The proposed subdivision would not increase the amount of dwelling units or
expand the existing building envelope. This subdivision would allow for independent ownership
and enable property owners to enhance and maintain their respective homes. Additionally, as
mentioned earlier, many properties along Mead Street within the 3F-2000 subdistrict do not
meet these dimensional requirements, particularly in respect to lot area, usable open space,
and minimum rear yard. For example, 30 Mead Street is a 2-unit residential building on a 1,640
square foot lot with an estimated rear yard of 18 feet. Because the proposed project would align

with the existing neighborhood pattern, relief is warranted for these citations.

The plans reviewed are titled ALT1733832 Z.R. decision letter with BOA hearing plan set
attached 10.14.25_1 and are dated May 13, 2016. They were prepared by Pisani + Associates

Architects.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1799398, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

e Seer- Onmse—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1799398

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department



II Planning Department CITY o« BOSTON

[

Case BOA1799401

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-11-19

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 34R Mead ST Charlestown 02129
Parcel ID 0201039000

Zoning District & Charlestown Neighborhood
Subdistrict 3F-2000

Zoning Article 62

In conjunction with BOA1799398, subdivide
the lot containing the existing three-unit
residential building at 34 Mead Street. 34
Mead Street will contain two units while 34R
Mead Street will contain one unit. No changes
to the external structure will be made.

Project Description

Relief Type Variance
Violations Lot Width Insufficient

Planning Context:

The proposed project seeks to subdivide the lot containing the existing three-unit residential
building at 34 Mead Street in Charlestown into two lots, in conjunction with BOA1799398 for 34
Mead Street. The existing building is a 2.5- story, three-unit residential building with an existing
firewall separating 34 and 34R Mead Street. As a result of the subdivision, 34 Mead Street will
contain two units and 34R Mead Street will contain one unit. The lot at 34 Mead Street will be
1,914 square feet while the lot at 34R Mead Street will be 2,533 square feet. The proposed
subdivision would turn the lot at 34R Mead Street into a flag-shaped lot. No changes to the
external structure will be made. No changes to the internal configuration of the unit at 34R Mead
Street, which currently contains four bedrooms, will be made.

This project would fulfill the goals outlined in PLAN: Charlestown (September 2023), which
encourages homeownership. This subdivision provides an opportunity to potentially create a
simpler ownership structure for the unit and newly-created lot. Given the lack of physical

changes to the existing buildings, the creation of an abnormally-shaped lot is not concerning.

Zoning Analysis:
The refusal letter states one citation: insufficient lot width. Under Article 62, for an area zoned as

3F-2000, the minimum required lot width is 20 feet, while the proposed subdivision would create
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a lot width of approximately 13 feet at the narrowest point of the driveway. Zoning relief is

warranted because the proposed subdivision will not create any changes to the existing building
envelope nor are changes to the external structure proposed. It would formalize the existing
semi-attached residential unit as an independent property and allow the property owner greater
flexibility to enhance and maintain it. Additionally, the proposed lot width currently
accommodates the existing paved driveway, which will continue to serve as the access point to

34R Mead Street and would not introduce any new impacts related to access or circulation.

The plans reviewed are titled ALT1733835 Z.R. decision letter with BOA hearing plan set
attached 10.14.25 and are dated May 13, 2016. They were prepared by Pisani + Associates
Architects.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1799401, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

Jlect i Seer- Ornumse—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1799401

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1786353

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-10-07

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 148 Bunker Hill ST Charlestown 02129
Parcel ID 0203057000

Zoning District & Charlestown Neighborhood
Subdistrict NS

Zoning Article 62

Construction of a third-story addition with a
rear deck and internal renovations. The
proposal also expands the livable area to the
basement, excavating the existing space to
code legal ceiling height and installing an
areaway set of windows.

Project Description

Relief Type Variance

FAR Excessive

Violations Rear Yard Insufficient

Planning Context:

148 Bunker Hill Street is located within a Neighborhood Shopping (NS) Subdistrict of the
Charlestown Neighborhood Zoning District, a mixed-use area intended to support housing,
convenience goods, and local services along major corridors such as Bunker Hill Street and
Main Street. Although part of this mixed-use framework, the project site sits within a
predominantly residential stretch characterized by two- and three-story multifamily homes
featuring common neighborhood elements such as roof decks, bay windows, and rear or side
decks. 148 Bunker Hill Street is also located directly across from the Boston Housing Authority’s
Bunker Hill Public Housing Development, actively being redeveloped to include mixed-income
residential units, civic and retail space, and public open space. Neighborhood-serving uses,
including markets, salons, and small restaurants are all located within a short walk along Bunker

Hill Street, contributing to a highly walkable, mixed-use environment.

The site is additionally regulated by the Charlestown Neighborhood Design Overlay District
(NDOD), which provides a planning framework that emphasizes Charlestown’s historic
character while guiding context-sensitive growth that supports walkability, housing diversity, and
long-term resilience. The property is also subject to the Restricted Roof District: Charlestown

Neighborhood, which protects the area’s traditional rooflines and public ways by regulating the
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height and visibility of rooftop structures. As the project fronts a major public corridor,

compliance with Article 62-25 is essential to ensuring that proposed additions remain consistent
with Charlestown’s historic streetscape to preserve the pedestrian experience along Bunker Hill
Street.

Zoning Analysis:

This proposed project incurs two dimensional violations according to Article 62-8: Floor Area
Ratio Excessive and Rear Yard Insufficient. The NS Subdistrict allows for a maximum FAR of
2.0; the existing structure has an FAR of 1.45 which will be increased to 2.40 through the
proposed expansion of livable area into the basement and third story addition. Residential
properties in the immediate area are commonly a full story taller than the existing structure at
148 Bunker Hill Street, which is more aligned with the massing for commercial properties
throughout the subdistrict. It is exceptionally common for these residential properties, especially
when supporting multiple dwelling units, to have FARs between 2.0 and 3.0; even though this is
a newly created dimensional violation, the final FAR is still highly contextual with surrounding
residential properties. The rear yard nonconformity is an existing condition created by the
original structure extending beyond the rear property line, creating a 0’ rear setback where a 20’
is required. At its longest, this parcel is 51.92’ long which would effectively require 40% of the
total parcel dedicated to a rear yard for compliance. The proposal incorporates the part of the
original structure that exceeds the rear property line into the new design, maintaining this 0’ rear
setback condition but not worsening it. As this is an existing condition that the proposal does not

worsen, this should be treated as a minor dimensional violation.

While this lot is regulated by Article 62-25, the original Refusal Letter incorrectly cites the
applicability of Roof Structure Restrictions for this project. The adjacent property at 146-146A
Bunker Hill Street proposes a roof deck exclusively serving Unit 2, fully contained within that lot.
The project at 148 Bunker Hill Street does not propose the construction of any roof deck or
rooftop utilities. Although the proposal substantially alters the height and form of the roof, the
area labeled as “roof deck” on the plans is aligned with the rear of the new third-story addition
and is not constructed at or above the roof level. The proposed building height of 33’-0 %" aligns
with the 33’-6” height of 146-146A Bunker Hill Street exclusive of its roof deck, further

confirming that no rooftop structures are proposed as part of this project.

Finally, the project well exceeds the thresholds to trigger design review under the Charlestown

Neighborhood Design Overlay District (NDOD) by modifying the shape of the roof and height,
BOA1786353

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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adding more than 300 sq ft of floor area, and significantly altering the building facade, including

the introduction of a two-story bay window. As such, Planning Department design review is

required to confirm that the project aligns with the NDOD’s context-sensitive design guidance.
Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1786353, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL WITH
PROVISO/S: that plans be submitted to the Planning Department for design review.

Reviewed,

et feer Orumde—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1786353

2026-01-13
3 Planning Department
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Case BOA1770713
ZBA Submitted Date 2025-08-29
ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13
921R to 923R E Fourth ST South Boston
Address
02127
Parcel ID 0604452000
Zoning District & South Boston Neighborhood
Subdistrict MFR
Zoning Article 68
Renovation to expand the existing fourth-story
Project Description living space. No change in use or egress is
proposed.
Relief Type Variance, Conditional Use
Violations Usable Open Space Insufficient
Roof Structure Restrictions

Planning Context:

The proposed project sits in an established residential portion of South Boston's City Point
neighborhood. Its surrounding context consists of a mix of two- to four-story structures, with
single-unit to multi-unit residential land uses. The site is also accessible to both public transit
and publicly accessible open space, located within 500 feet of Marine Park, Pleasure Bay
Beach, and stops for the MBTA's 7,9,10, and 11 bus routes.

The project proposes renovations to an existing inner-block, four-story, two-unit, semi-attached
residential structure. These renovations are limited to an expansion of one of the unit's fourth-
story living space. This renovation encloses the unit's existing roof deck, increasing the livable
area of the fourth-story from 200 square feet (existing) to 550 square feet (proposed). The
project's scope works entirely within the existing footprint of the structure and does not involve
any additional interior or exterior renovations. It aligns with the City's planning goals of
increasing housing options and flexibility for growing living arrangements, as detailed in Housing
a Changing City, Boston 2030 (September 2018).

Zoning Analysis:
The proposed project's roof structure restrictions violation is triggered by Section 68-29 of the
Code, which necessitates a conditional use permit for any project proposing to alter the roofline

of an existing residential structure. Because the project's addition does not add height and
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maintains the structure's existing building footprint, the impacts of the proposal will be negligible

to the surrounding area. The structure's four-story height is also contextual to the area, with

several similarly scaled buildings in proximity.

The project's usable open space violation is an existing nonconformity on the site, triggered and
worsened by the project's proposed roof deck removal. This nets a 150 square foot reduction in
usable open space for the unit. While it is generally the preference of the Planning Department
that usable open space be retained, wherever possible, the site's immediate proximity to several
significantly-sized publicly accessible open spaces (as described in the Planning Context

portion of this recommendation) helps offset the impacts of this reduction.

Plans reviewed titled, "923R E 4th Street," prepared by Design Resource Team LLC on July 24,
2025.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1770713, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

It Seer- Ornuse

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1770713

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1786734
ZBA Submitted Date 2025-10-08
ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13
Address 6 Brookside AV Jamaica Plain 02130
Parcel ID 1101998000
Zoning District & Jamaica Plain Neighborhood
Subdistrict 3F-4000
Zoning Article 55
The project will erect a new, three-story,
Project Description single-unit residential structure with a roof deck
on a vacant lot.
Relief Type Variance
FAR Excessive
Existing Building Alignment
Rear Yard Insufficient
Violations Side Yard Insufficient
Usable Open Space Insufficient
Lot Frontage Insufficient
Lot Area Insufficient
Lot Width Insufficient

Planning Context:

The project proposes to erect a new, single-unit residential structure on a vacant lot in Jamaica
Plain within the PLAN: JP/Rox Plan Area. The lot is within a largely residential area within the
Egleston Neighborhood in Jamaica Plain that is adjacent to the Brewery Complex. Most
residential structures in the area are three stories tall with flat roofs. They are usually located on
small, narrow lots with a walkway or driveway on one side, and a smaller yard on the other.

The proposed structure is three stories tall with a flat roof that will have a roof deck. There is a
driveway on the west side of the structure and a small, planted side yard on the east.

The lot is in the PLAN: JP/Rox Plan Area which seeks to promote the development of “balanced
growth that is anchored by public transportation” that respects the physical scale of the
neighborhood. The project will add a new residential unit to a vacant lot within walking distance
of the Stony Brook MBTA train station. This is an example of a type of project the Plan seeks to

support.

Zoning Analysis:
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The project is cited for eight violations, all of which are because it is proposed on a lot smaller

than allowed by zoning. At 1,984 square feet, the lot is very similar in size to many other lots in
the area which have residential structures that are also similar in size. The project is cited for
insufficient lot area, lot width, lot frontage, side yard, and rear yard; all of which are, as
proposed, very similar to structures on neighboring streets. The side yard proposed is 3.25 feet
on the east side with a cumulative side yard of 11.75 feet. The zoning requires a minimum of
seven feet is required on one side and a minimum aggregate of two side yards is seventeen
feet. The proposed project maintains adequate light and air between neighboring properties by

following the pattern of a small side yard on one side and a driveway on the other.

The project is also cited for conformity with existing building alignment, floor area ratio (FAR)
excessive, and usable open space insufficient. The proposed seven foot front yard is consistent
with the alignment with other structures on Brookside Avenue. The proposed FAR is 1.28,
above the 0.7 maximum but lower than FARs in the immediate surrounding area. The project
proposes 365 square feet of usable open space, lower than the required 600 square feet
required for a detached residential structure. The relief required for all listed dimensional
requirements is consistent with the owner’s right to make use of the property. It presents a case
for zoning reform which could consider structures proposed on smaller lots like this that are

consistent with existing structures in the surrounding neighborhood.

Plans reviewed: "6 Brookside Ave." dated 7/7/2025 prepared by Context a Collaborative Design
Workshop.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1786734, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL.

Reviewed,

et Seer- Onmse—

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1786734

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Case BOA1786443

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-10-07

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 100 to 102 Warren ST Roxbury 02119
Parcel ID 1200077000

Zoning District & Roxbury Neighborhood

Subdistrict MFRI/LS

Zoning Article 50

The project will demolish and reconstruct a
portion of an existing commercial/office
building, conduct an interior remodel, and add
Take-Out Restaurant and Food Pantry uses.

Project Description

Relief Type Variance,Conditional Use

Parking or Loading Insufficient

FAR Excessive

Side Yard Insufficient

Use: Forbidden (Accessory Food Pantry)
Use: Conditional (Take-Out Restaurant)
Extension of a Nonconforming Use

Violations

Planning Context:

100 to 102 Warren Street is located in the Roxbury neighborhood, southeast of Nubian Square.
The subiject site is currently developed with vacant, street-level, commercial/office space
fronting Warren Street and a two-story office space in the rear with an existing Food Pantry use.
There is an existing curb cut and drive aisle taking access off Warren Street but no striped, on-

site parking.

Development along the subject portion of Warren Street includes commercial and community
uses, with a barber shop directly to the north and a laundromat directly to the south of the
subject property. Across Warren Street is the Yawkey Boys and Girls Club of Roxbury, south of
the Roxbury Municipal Court, Dudley Square Municipal Center, and the Shaw-Roxbury Branch
of the Boston Public Library. Directly abutting the property is the Warren St/Kearsarge Ave bus
stop, used by five bus routes. Additionally, Nubian Station is 0.2 miles north of the subject

property.

While the subject property is just outside of the official study area of PLAN: Nubian, the small

area plan calls for restaurant and job opportunities in the area. Furthermore, the Roxbury
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Strategic Master Plan calls for creation of a lively public realm while maintaining the area's

historical assets and architectural legacy. This project proposes utilizing an existing structure,
reconstructing two stories in the center of the building, adding a lift to expand physical
accessibility, and slightly expanding the Floor Area Ratio (FAR). This increase in Gross Floor
Area (GFA) will be located on the south side of the building in place of existing paved surface.
An ice cream shop (Take Out Restaurant) is proposed in the existing, ground-floor commercial
space and a Food Pantry is proposed in the rear existing office space. The front facade will be

maintained.

Zoning Analysis:

The subject property was cited for violations to Articles 50 and 9 of the zoning code.

Art. 50, Sec. 28: Take Out Restaurant is a Conditional Use within a Multifamily Residential/Local
Services (MFR/LS) subdistrict. The proposed ice cream shop is appropriate as it will activate the
existing street-level commercial space, achieve employment and restaurant goals outlined in
PLAN: Nubian, and be compatible with surrounding community uses. Additionally, Food Pantry
is an unlisted use within the Use Table in Article 50, resulting in Inspectional Services
Department's classification as a Forbidden use. Concerning the subject property, the Food
Pantry use is appropriate as the site already houses a free food fridge and the site is located in

an area with several community uses.

Art. 50, Sec. 29: In the MFR/LS subdistrict, the maximum permitted Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is
1.0. The subject property proposes an FAR of 1.06. Additionally, the MFR/LS subdistrict
requires a minimum side yard of ten feet. The existing building encroaches into the required
side yard, but the proposed building addition will not worsen this nonconformity, as the

proposed building is located beyond ten feet from the side lot line.

Art. 50, Sec. 43: Five parking spaces are required for the proposed office and commercial uses.
The project proposes one off-street parking space, necessitating a variance. Given that this is
an existing condition of the site and that the property is located directly adjacent to a bus stop
utilized by multiple lines, the absence of new parking is appropriate and consistent with both the

built environment and the City’s transportation goals.

Art. 9, Sec. 1: The proposed project is cited for extension of a nonconforming use (Office). In the
MFR/LS subdistrict, Office is a conditional use. On this site, Office use is appropriate due to the

commercial and community uses along Warren Street. The proposed expansion of the building
BOA1786443

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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is not expected to negatively impact adjacent properties as the expansion will not worsen

existing yard nonconformities, height, or impervious coverage.

Plans reviewed are titled "100 Warren Street," prepared by Stull and Lee Inc., and dated
October 2025.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1786443, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL WITH
PROVISO/S: that plans be submitted to the Planning Department for design review with
attention to compatibility with adjacent structures within the Mooreland Street Historic District

and to ensure the necessary state variances for accessibility are incorporated.

Reviewed,

Deputy Director of Zoning

BOA1786443

2026-01-13
3 Planning Department
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Case BOA1795532
ZBA Submitted Date 2025-11-04
ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13
Address 77 Bowdoin ST Dorchester 02124
Parcel ID 1500899000
Zoning District & Dorchester Neighborhood
Subdistrict 2F-5000
Zoning Article 65
Construct a new four-unit residential building
Project Description on a vacant lot with three covered parking
spaces.
Relief Type Variance
FAR Excessive
Height Excessive (stories)
Lot Frontage Insufficient
Front Yard Insufficient
Violations Lot Area Insufficient
Lot Width Insufficient
Parking or Loading Insufficient
Side Yard Insufficient
Forbidden Use

Planning Context:

77 Bowdoin Street is located on a residential street comprised of mostly two- and three-unit
housing with a few denser housing types nearby. The Four Corners and Fields Corner areas
which have places of worship, local retail and other services are both a couple of blocks away
from the site. Franklin Park and Harambee Park are also less than a mile away. The Four

Corners/Geneva MBTA Commuter Rail Station is 0.4 miles from the site.

The proposed project is new construction of a three-story, four-unit, triple-decker with a garden-
level unit, commonly found in this area. These updated plans propose one additional unit and
smaller front decks than the plans originally filed for a December 16, 2025 hearing. The building
would be on a corner lot which has two frontages located on Bowdoin Street and Oakley Street.
Both facade designs should comply with Planning Department design guidelines and ensure
consistency with the existing streetscapes. The entire first floor dwelling unit, any common

areas, and the main entrance will need to be fully accessible due to the total unit count (4) as



== Planning Department CITY of BOSTON

I
per ADA regulations. While a triple-decker is contextual in this area, the proposed project needs

to comply with accessibility regulations and design guidelines.

Zoning Analysis:

The vast majority of residential parcels in the City are nonconforming by at least one
dimensional regulation. Both the size of the proposed building and the lot size would fall into
alignment with the built environment. While the dimensional requirements do not reflect the
existing urban landscape, there are design changes that could cause the proposed project to

better fall into alignment with the existing streetscape than what is required.

The project violates Article 65 regulations for allowed uses, lot dimensions and building
dimensions. The use violation is not reflective of residential uses currently found on this street.
A four unit building is well suited for this area of the city, and there is adequate space for this
housing type on the lot. Additionally, it is very common for this housing type to have a 10’ side
yard, like the proposed design, for a driveway. The proposed side and rear yards are contextual.
However, the very small front yard and above grade main entrance cause the structure to

encroach on the streetscape and public right-of-way.

An approved design would have to meet safety and ADA requirements, but will still require
design review for the side facade which faces Oakley Street. An ADA compliant design could
also extend the front yard space by providing an at-grade main entrance, instead of an above-

grade deck leading to the entrance.

Plans reviewed are titled "Proposed Four Family Home", prepared by Lighthouse Architecture,
and dated 3/25/2025.

Recommendation:

In reference to BOA1795532, The Planning Department recommends APPROVAL WITH
PROVISO/S: that plans be submitted to the Planning Department for design review of the
facade and site plan with special attention to ensuring an accessible path to entry and

compliance with ADA regulations for Group 1 units.

BOA1795532

2026-01-13
2 Planning Department
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Reviewed,

et feer Onmfe—

Deputy Director of Zoning
BOA1795532
2026-01-13

3 Planning Department



II Planning Department CITY o« BOSTON

[

Case BOA1762591

ZBA Submitted Date 2025-08-12

ZBA Hearing Date 2026-01-13

Address 19 to 21 Fresno ST Roslindale 02131
Parcel ID 2001167000

Zoning District & Roslindale Neighborhood
Subdistrict 2F-5000

Zoning Article 67

Demolish existing single-unit dwelling and
replace with new construction two-story, two-
unit duplex with three bedrooms per unit and
two total parking spaces.

Project Description

Relief Type Variance

Usable Open Space Insufficient
Side Yard Insufficient
Violations Lot Area Insufficient

Additional Lot Area Insufficient
Rear Yard Insufficient

Planning Context:

19-21 Fresno St is located in a predominantly residential section of Roslindale, just a short
distance from Roslindale Square. The surrounding area is made up primarily of one-, two-, and
three-unit homes on lots with lower to moderate lot coverage. Though side yards are more
compact, rear yard space tends to be more generous in this area.

Lots in a one to two block radius exhibit varying lot size and coverage, but the lawn at 19-21
Fresno St is relatively moderate, consistent with its directly abutting lots, and generally a similar
size to other lots in the area. The plan also shows many existing trees on the lot, a key feature

shared with surrounding lots.

Zoning Analysis:

This proposal has triggered five zoning violations: open space, side and rear yard, and lot area
(+additional lot area) insufficient. The minimum usable open space per unit required in this
subdistrict is 1,750 square feet and plans do not show the square footage of open space

provided on this lot.
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The minimum side yard required is 10 feet on each side and the minimum rear yard required is

40 feet. Plans show that there is 12.8 feet of side yard on one side of the lot and 10.2 feet of
side yard on the other side. The side yard violation was incorrectly triggered as both sides meet
the 10 feet requirement. Plans show that there will be 32.9 feet of rear yard space from the
house to the lot line, but this becomes 25.5 feet when accounting for the rear deck. While the
proposed rear yard setback deviates from the minimum requirements and setbacks of
immediate abutters, this setback is commonly observed in a 1-2 block radius of this property.
Furthermore, two units on one lot are allowed in this zo